
 

Corporate Parenting Panel AGENDA 

 
 

DATE: 

 

Wednesday 6 February 2019 

 

TIME: 

 

7.00 pm 

 

VENUE: 

 

Members' Lounge, Harrow Civic Centre, Station 

Road, Harrow, HA1 2XY 

 

 

 

 MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 3) 

   

  Chair: 

 

Councillor Angella Murphy-Strachan  

 

  Councillors: 

 
Sue Anderson 
Maxine Henson 
Christine Robson 
 

Janet Mote (VC) 
Lynda Seymour 
 

 
 

  Non-Voting Advisory Member: 

 
Valerie Griffin   
 

 

Reserve Members: 

 
1. Dean Gilligan 
2. Simon Brown 
3. Chloe Smith 
4. Rekha Shah 

1. Dr Lesline Lewinson 
2. Chetna Halai 
 

 
 

 
 

Contact:  Manize Talukdar, Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 

Tel:  020 8424 1323    E-mail:  manize.talukdar@harrow.gov.uk 
 



Corporate Parenting Panel - 6 February 2019 2 

Useful Information 

 

 
Meeting details: 
 
This meeting is open to the press and public.   
 
Directions to the Civic Centre can be found at: 
http://www.harrow.gov.uk/site/scripts/location.php.  
 
 

Filming / recording of meetings 
 
The Council will audio record Public and Councillor Questions.  The audio recording will be 
placed on the Council’s website. 
 
Please note that proceedings at this meeting may be photographed, recorded or filmed.  If 
you choose to attend, you will be deemed to have consented to being photographed, 
recorded and/or filmed.  
 
When present in the meeting room, silent mode should be enabled for all mobile devices. 
 
 

Meeting access / special requirements.  
 
The Civic Centre is accessible to people with special needs.  There are accessible toilets 
and lifts to meeting rooms.  If you have special requirements, please contact the officer 
listed on the front page of this agenda. 
 
An induction loop system for people with hearing difficulties is available.  Please ask at the 
Security Desk on the Middlesex Floor.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda publication date:  Monday 28 January 2019

http://www.harrow.gov.uk/site/scripts/location.php


Corporate Parenting Panel - 6 February 2019 3 

 
 AGENDA - PART I   

 
1. ATTENDANCE BY RESERVE MEMBERS    
 
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 

 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that the 

Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives after 

the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member can only act 
as a Member from the start of the next item of business on the agenda after 
his/her arrival. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising 

from business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Panel; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

3. MINUTES   (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 October 2019 be taken as read and 

signed as a correct record. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS *    
 
 To receive any public questions received in accordance with paragraph 16 of the 

Executive Procedure Rules. 
 
Questions will be asked in the order in which they were received.  There will be a 
time limit of 15 minutes for the asking and answering of public questions. 
 
[The deadline for receipt of public questions if 3.00 pm,  
Friday 1 February 2019.  Questions should be sent to 
publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk  

No person may submit more than one question]. 
 

5. PETITIONS    
 
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors under 

the provisions of Executive Procedure Rule 47 (Part 4D of the Constitution). 
 

6. DEPUTATIONS    
 
 To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Executive Procedure Rule 48 

(Part 4D of the Constitution). 

mailto:publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk


Corporate Parenting Panel - 6 February 2019 4 

 
7. INDEPENDENT VISITORS SERVICE   (Pages 11 - 18) 
 
 Report of the Divisional Director Children and Young People Services. 

 
8. ACTIVITY AND PERFORMANCE   (Pages 19 - 44) 
 
 Report of the Interim Corporate Director of People Services. 

 
9. HARROW VIRTUAL SCHOOL:  END OF ACADEMIC YEAR REPORT : 2017-2018   

(Pages 45 - 64) 
 
 Report of the Interim Corporate Director of People Services. 

 
10. INFORMATION REPORT - HARROW CHILDREN LOOKED AFTER HEALTH 

(CLA) REPORT   (Pages 65 - 68) 
 
 Report of Associate Director of Children’s Services. 

 
11. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
 AGENDA - PART II - NIL   

 
 * DATA PROTECTION ACT NOTICE   
 The Council will audio record item 4 (Public Questions) and will place the audio recording on the 

Council’s website, which will be accessible to all. 
 
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 

 



 

 Corporate Parenting Panel - 30 October 2018 - 7 - 

 
 
 

CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL   

MINUTES 

 

30 OCTOBER 2018 

 
 
Chair: * Councillor Angella Murphy-Strachan 
   
Councillors: * Sue Anderson 

  Maxine Henson 
* Dr Lesline Lewinson (1) 
 

* Janet Mote 
* Christine Robson 
 

Non-Voting Advisory 
Member: 
 

* Valerie Griffin 
 

- Foster Carer 

Officers in attendance: Ken Bodden  - Young People’s 
Worker 

 Dr Bina Chauhan  - Designated Doctor, 
Children Looked After 

 Gabby Francis  - Social Care Assistant 
 Emma Hedley  - Named Nurse for 

Children Looked After 
Harrow 

 Paul  Hewitt  - Corporate Director, 
People 

 Barbara Houston  - Head of Service 
Corporate Parenting 

 Dipika Patel  - Business Intelligence 
Partner 

 Zoe  Sargent  - Associate Director for 
Children, CNWL 

 Peter Tolley  - Interim Divisional 
Director Children & 
Young People 

 Mellina Williamson-Taylor  - Headteacher, Harrow 
Virtual School 

 
* Denotes Member present 
(1) Denotes category of Reserve Members 

5

Agenda Item 3
Pages 5 to 10



 

- 8 -  Corporate Parenting Panel - 30 October 2018 

 
11. Attendance of Chair   

 
RESOLVED:  That the Vice-Chair should chair the meeting until the arrival of 
the Chair.  The Vice-Chair was in the chair for agenda items 1-6 and item 8. 
 

12. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly 
appointed Reserve Members:- 
 
Ordinary Member  
 

Reserve Member 
 

Councillor Lynda Seymour Councillor Dr Lesline Lewinson 
 

13. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by 
Members. 
 

14. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 July 2018 be taken 
as read and signed as a correct record, subject to the following amendment: 
 
Minute item 6 – Activity & Performance, bullet point 4 to read: 
 
The high proportion of care leavers who were NEET (not in education, 
employment or training) related to challenges around engaging young people, 
or could be due to other reasons, for example, because they may be in 
custody.  It was important to note that 10% of Harrow’s care leavers went on 
to attend university; 
 

15. Public Questions, Petitions & Deputations   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were none. 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

16. Children Looked After Participation  Annual Report   
 
The Panel received a report of the Corporate Director, People which set out 
the activity of the Participation Officer over the previous year and assessed 
their work with Children Looked After (CLAs) and Care Leavers. 
 
Following questions and comments from Members, officers advised that: 
 

 the service provided by the Independent Visitors Team was 
commissioned  through a national voluntary organisation.  The officer 
undertook to provide a report on the topic of Independent Visitors to a 
future meeting of the Panel; 

6



 

Corporate Parenting Panel - 30 October 2018 
[...]
ool for 2018/19. 
 
An officer advised that there was a typographical error in paragraph 3.14 of 
the report which should read ‘3/15 pupils in Year 11’ and not ‘5/15’. 
 
Following a brief overview of the report, an officer responded to Members 
questions and comments as follows: 
 

7



 

- 10 -  Corporate Parenting Panel - 30 October 2018 

 the issue of PEPs (Personal Education Plans) had been resolved.  
PEPs were now RAG rated (Red, Amber, and Green).  The Inspector 
had flagged up that the final page of the PEP, which was the Virtual 
School comment section, needed revision.  This had been done and 
the PEP form was now electronic, which had made the process more 
efficient; 
 

 some Harrow CLAs attended out of borough schools, for example, in 
Brent, Ealing or Hillingdon.  This trend was replicated across London 
boroughs and may be due to a range of different reasons, for example, 
safeguarding issues, foster care placements or placements in semi-
independent units which were located out of borough; 

 

 there was one-to-one support and tuition assessment offered to CLAs. 
It was noted that sometimes a school’s initial assessment of a child 
may be incomplete or erroneous; 

 

 the Key Stage 2 reading test was in fact a comprehension test.  There 
was a strong link between low education attainment and unstable 
home living conditions. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

19. Activity and Performance   
 
The Panel considered a report of the Corporate Director, People, which set 
out activity for Children Looked After (CLAs) and Care Leavers as well as 
provisional performance position at Quarter 2, 2018/19. 
 
Following questions and comments from the Panel, an officer stated that: 
 

 the recent spike in the figures for Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking 
Children (UASC) was in part related to the way in which these young 
people were allocated across London Boroughs via the National 
Transfer Scheme and that many London Boroughs were now over their 
0.07 quota; 

 

 on the whole, most of the Key Performance Indicators were either on or 
above targets set; 

 

 absences from school, which could be both authorised or unauthorised, 
included children being taken on holiday during term time, those with 
short term exclusions, physical or mental health problems or sent home 
due to their behaviour.  The Service had formulated an action plan and 
were exploring how they could support schools to understand the often 
complex needs of CLAs.  They were in the process of rolling out 
‘Whole School Training’ to highlight issues experienced by CLAs, such 
as attachment disorder or trauma.  A clinical psychologist had been 
appointed to work with schools to devise strategies, timely 
assessments and referrals for those children. 

 

8



 

Corporate Parenting Panel - 30 October 2018 - 11 - 

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

20. Annual Report Children Looked After Health Service (Harrow)   
 
The Panel received the quarterly report of the Associate Director of Children’s 
Services which set out the delivery of health services to Harrow’s Children 
Looked After (CLAs) during the period May to August 2018 and reviewed 
performance indicators and clinical work undertaken by the CLA health team. 
 
The Panel also received the Annual Report of The Looked After Health 
Service( Harrow). 
 
Both reports were well received and panel noted the positive improvements to 
this service. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.22 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR ANGELLA MURPHY-STRACHAN 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

CONSULTATIVE FORUM 

 

Date of Meeting: 

 

6 February 2019 

Subject: 

 

Independent Visitors Service  

Key Decision: 

 
 
 

No  
 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Peter Tolley, Divisional Director Children 
and Young People Services  
 
 

Portfolio Holder: 

 

Councillor Christine Robson, Portfolio Holder 
for Young People and Schools 
 

Exempt: 

 

No 
 
 

Decision subject to 

Call-in: 

N/A 
 
 
 

Wards affected: 

 

All Wards 

Enclosures: 

 

None 

 

11

Agenda Item 7
Pages 11 to 18



 

  

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

 

 
This report sets out to provide information on the Independent Visitors Service 
to the Corporate Parenting Panel. 

 

 

Section 2 – Report 

 
 

Introductory paragraph 
 
1. The Children’s Act 1989 places a duty on a Local Authority to appoint an 

Independent Visitor for any ‘Looked after Child’ if they believe this to be in 
the child’s best interest and the young person has consented to the 
support. 

 
2. Independent Visitors are there to ‘Advise, Assist & Befriend’ the young 

person, as well as to encourage them to exercise their views. Independent 
Visitors are child focused and support the care plan for the child; they are 
there in a complementary role and not to function as a substitute social 
worker, parent or carer.  

 
3. Sova’s Independent Visitors are volunteers who provide consistent long 

term support to children and young people who are looked after by Harrow 
local authority, with ages of referrals ranging from 7 - 18. 

 
4. The project is commissioned and funded solely by Harrow Council’s 

Children and Young People’s Services.  
  
 

Options considered 
 
None – Report is for information only 

 
Background  
 
5. Independent Visitors are there to be a consistent and independent 

presence in the lives of the young people they work with. This includes 
independent living skills, attending meetings, liaison, ensuring 
understanding of information, transitioning from the leaving care team, 
signposting, communication skills, building confidence and social 
inclusion.  

12



 

 
6. However, the real power of the service is the ability of volunteers to reach 

out to young people often suffering from isolation due to their 
circumstances, their behaviour, lan
[...]
2017

Harrow London SN Avearge England

Jun-16 Sep-16 Dec-16 Mar-17 Jun-17 Sep-17 Dec-17 Mar-18 Jun-18 Sep-18 Dec-18

10 12 11 11 12 7 11 9 7 3 3

43



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

Corporate Parenting 

Panel 

 

Date of Meeting: 

 

 

 
 

31 January 2019 

Subject: 

 

 
 

INFORMATION REPORT – Harrow Virtual 
School:  End of Academic Year Report : 
2017-2018 
 

Key Decision: 

 

 

No 
 

Responsible Officer: 

 

 

Paul Hewitt 
Interim Corporate Director People Services 
 

Portfolio Holder: 

 

 

Councillor Christine Robson 
Schools and Young People 
 

Exempt: 

 

 

No 
 

Decision subject to 

Call-in: 

 

 

No 
 

Wards affected: 

 

 

All 

Enclosures: 

 

 

None 

45

Agenda Item 9
Pages 45 to 64



 

 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

 

This report sets out: 
A. An overview of the Performance and Standards Children Looked After 

(CLA) at the end of Key Stages 1, 2 and 4 

B. An analysis of attendance data 

C. An overview of the work of the Virtual School 

D. Development priorities for the Virtual School for 2018-19. 

 

Recommendations:  
The Panel is requested to note: 

 The performance of, and standards achieved , by Harrow’s CLA, in 
particular the improved performance of CLA at the end of Key Stage 4 

 School attendance  
Reasons for Recommendations: 

 So that Members are informed about the outcomes for CLA and can 
discharge their duties as appropriate 

 The performance of CLA pertaining to attendance although improving 
in some areas, remains  below England’s averages for CLA . 

 Attainment and Progress at the end of Key Stage 4  remains a priority 
for Harrow Virtual School 

 

 

Section 2 – Report 

 
1. Introduction 

1.1 The Virtual School (VS) and Virtual School Headteacher (VHT) model 

for Children Looked After (CLA) was first introduced in the government 

White Paper ‘Care Matters: Time for Change’ (DCSF, June 2007). 

Improving the educational outcomes for childre
[...]
ices 

Exempt: 

 

No 

Wards affected: 

 

All 

Enclosures: 

 

Appendix 1 - Harrow Children Looked 
After (CLA) Health Report. 
 
 

 
 

Section 1 – Summary 

 

 
This report sets out the delivery of health services to Harrow’s Children 
Looked After (CLA) during September – December 2018 in line with national 
guidance. 
It reviews performance indicators and clinical work undertaken by the children 
looked after health team. 
 

FOR INFORMATION 
 

 
 

65

Agenda Item 10
Pages 65 to 68



 

 

 

Section 2 – Report 

 
See Attached Reports 
 
 

Section 3 – Further Information 

Not applicable 
 

Section 4 – Financial Implications 

Not required 

 

Section 5 - Equalities implications 

Not required 
 

Section 6 – Council Priorities  

 
The Council’s vision: 
 
Working Together to Make a Difference for Harrow  
 
Please identify how the report incorporates the administration’s priorities.  
 

 Making a difference for the vulnerable 

 Making a difference for communities 
 
The report focuses on the service delivery from health to Children Looked 
After, a vulnerable group of children including those from the local community. 
 

 

Ward Councillors notified: 

 

 

NO  
 

 

Section 7 - Contact Details and Background 

Papers 

 

Contact:  Emma Hedley, Named Nurse for Children Looked After Harrow, 

01895 484945 
 

Background Papers: 
Corporate Parenting Panel Reports 
January 2018, March 2018, May 2018, October 2018 

 
 

66



 

 
Trust Headquarters, Stephenson House, 75 Hampstead Road, London NW1 2PL 

Telephone: 020 3214 5700  Fax: 020 3214 5701 
www.cnwl.nhs.uk 

 
 

Appendix 1 
 

Children Looked After Health Report 
 
Targets 
All targets were met for initial health assessments and review health assessments from health. 
There have been improvements in initial and review health assessments this quarter. 
 

Month  Target For IHA’s 100% Target for RHA’s 100%  Number  seen in timescales 

September 100% 100% 33%   IHA           33% RHA 


[...]
 to the Designated Teachers regarding CLA and their health needs – thank you 
email received from the Head Teacher of the Virtual School. 
Update to the children with disabilities team. 
Delivered training to the children in need service. 
 
Voice of the child and Care Leavers Update 
Client satisfaction audit completed and currently being analysed. 
 
Report by Emma Hedley – Named Nurse for Children Looked After Harrow, CNWL. 

67

http://www.cnwl.nhs.uk/


 
 

 
 

17th January 2019 

68


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	7 Independent Visitors Service
	8 Activity and Performance
	CPP_Performance and Activity Report_Dec 2018

	9 Harrow Virtual School:  End of Academic Year Report : 2017-2018
	10 INFORMATION REPORT - Harrow Children Looked After Health (CLA) Report
	Corporate parenting Jan 2019




Minutes of the meeting


 

 Corporate Parenting Panel - 6 February 2019 - 12 - 

 
 
 

CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL  

MINUTES 

 

6 FEBRUARY 2019 

 
 
Chair: * Councillor Angella Murphy-Strachan 
   
Councillors: * Sue Anderson 

* Janet Mote 
* Christine Robson 
 

* Lynda Seymour 
* Mrs Rekha Shah (4) 
 

Non-Voting 
Advisory Member: 
 

* Valerie Griffin, Foster 
Carer 

 

 

In attendance: 
(Officers) 

  David Harrington Head of Business 
Intelligence, Resources 

  Paul Hewitt Corporate Director – 
People 

  Barbara Houston 
 

Head of Service, 
Corporate Parenting 

 Zoe Sargent Associate Director of 
Children, CNWL 

 Peter Tolley Interim Divisional Director, 
Children and Young 
People 

  Mellina Williamson-Taylor Headteacher, Harrow 
Virtual School 

 Alison Braithwaite Head of Children’s 
Services and Operations – 
CNWL 

 Sue Sheldon   
 

Designated Nurse for 
Safeguarding and Children 
Looked After – Harrow 
CCG 

 Priya Ganatra   
 
Charlie Cable 

 

People Services 
Commissioner 
Area Manager, SOVA 



 

- 13 -  Corporate Parenting Panel - 6 February 2019 

 
* Denotes Member present 
(4) Denotes category of Reserve Member 
 
 

21. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly 
appointed Reserve Member:- 
 
Ordinary Member  
 

Reserve Member 
 

Councillor Maxine Henson  Councillor Rekha Shah 
 

22. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by 
Members. 
 

23. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 October 2018, be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

24. Public Questions, Petitions and Deputations   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were none. 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

25. Independent Visitors Service   
 
The Panel received an information report of the interim Divisional Director of 
Children and Young People on the Independent Visitors Service.  The 
Children’s Act 1989 had placed a duty on Councils to appoint an Independent 
Visitor for any ‘Looked after Child’ if they believed this to be in the child’s best 
interest and the young person had consented to the support. 
 
The Chair welcomed the People Services Commissioner and the Area 
Manager of SOVA (Safeguarding Vulnerable Adults) for this item.  Members 
were informed that SOVA had been contracted to deliver the Harrow IV 
(Independent Visitors) Project.  
 
The Area Manager for SOVA reported that: 
 
- it was not unusual to see a drop in relationships due to changes in 

providers; 
 

- the organisation had been established some 40 years ago and since 
being awarded the contract, it had remodelled to match the tender; 

 



 

Corporate Parenting Panel - 6 February 2019 - 14 - 

- a member of staff was based once a week in the Council to help 
develop skills and take the service forward; 

 
- of the 21 open referrals, 8 had been matched with IVs; 
 
- logistical issues were being addressed and he made reference to those 

CLA placed outside the borough.  He explained that in some areas 
such as Dover, SOVA did not have a footprint and the organisation was 
looking to reach out to volunteer bureaus with a view to training them. 

 
Members asked questions about the length of the contract with SOVA, how 
successful the service was and its expectations.  The People Services 
Commissioner explained that the contract was for 3 years and the Council 
was considering whether to extend it by a further year.  The target was to 
match 30 CLA but the value of the contract was a challenge.  Some 
volunteers had left and there was a need to train volunteers in Harrow.  The 
national training programme was good but the process of recruiting, training, 
assessing and matching was a challenging journey and one which was 
exacerbated by part time working and the size of the contract. 
 
The Area Manager for SOVA responded to questions from Members and 
stated that 20 volunteers had been trained and 8 relationships had been 
established.  The CLA, with established relationships, met with the volunteer 
on a monthly basis.  He was of the view that 2 matches per month were 
required.  In response to further questions, he stated that the 80% of CLA 
were female and 20% male.  The respective split in IVs was 70%:30% but he 
needed to check the data.  He acknowledged that there was a need to 
engage additional male volunteers. 
 
In response to additional questions, the Area Manager of SOVA explained 
how assessments with CLA were carried out.  He informed Members that a 
complaints process had also been built-in to allow CLA to flag up areas of 
concern.  Additionally, action plans and reviews were conducted with the IVs.  
He added that the feedback received from CLA had been positive and that 
they had stated that they would have been bored without their IV as the  
process provided them with a structure to their lives.  The ages of referrals 
ranged from 8-24 years and were based on need.  There had been no 
requests for an IV beyond the age of 24 years.  It was noted that some IV 
services only provided a service up to the age of 18 years.  It was 
acknowledged that Councils could do more to help beyond that age and 
Harrow had commissioned the service to also work with young people 
potentially up to the age of 25 years. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 
Reason for Decision:  To be availed of how the IV service was working. 
 

26. Activity and Performance   
 
The Panel received an information report of the Corporate Director of People, 
which set out the activity for Children Looked After (CLA) and care leavers as 
well as provisional performance position at Quarter 3, 2018-19.  National and 



 

- 15 -  Corporate Parenting Panel - 6 February 2019 

comparator data had also been included, where appropriate, to provide 
context.  
 
An officer introduced the report and outlined the following key points, which 
were detailed in the report: 
 
- in comparison to other local authorities, the number of CLA in Harrow 

was low.  The low figures were as a result of the implementation of 
successful permanent solutions and preventative measures; 

 
- absence and persistence absence rates in education remained high 

whilst achievements had improved.  Personal Education Plans (PEPs) 
had been carried out on a timely basis; 

 
- there had been some challenges around initial health assessments and 

immunisation but he was confident that these would improve; 
 
- health and dental reviews for CLA were now in line with neighbouring 

authorities; 
 
- percentage of care leavers in suitable accommodation remained high 

at 90.5%.  At the end of December 2018, the number of care leavers 
who were not in education or training had improved from 35.8% to 
around 28% and this direction of travel ought to be welcomed; 

 
- number of CLA that were ‘missing’ had dropped.  The percentage 

‘away from placement without authorisation’ was higher when 
compared with neighbouring boroughs; 

 
- offending data for Harrow’s CLA had not altered and there were three 

CLA who were ‘known’ to the Youth Offending Team (YOT). 
 
Members commended the work being carried out by officers and partners, 
particularly in the following areas:  PEPs for children placed within Harrow and 
outside the borough, health checks, offending, and housing where, 
historically, there had been concern about the type of accommodation 
provided. 
 
In response to a question from a Member, the designated nurse reported that 
SDQs referred to a strengths and difficulties questionnaire and that all 14-16 
year old CLA would have an SDQ carried out.  The questionnaire would 
normally have been carried out by social worker or a carer who may not have 
known the child well.  However, changes had been made and the 
questionnaire was now completed by a teacher which had helped to ensure a 
triangulated score and provide a more accurate picture of the child in 
question.  The Corporate Director stated that SDQs had been introduced as 
some of the CLA who left care often went into the mental health system and 
this tool had helped to intervene early.   
 
The interim Corporate Director of People reported that SDQs had been 
introduced and the early intervention had shown to be a useful tool.  The 
interim Divisional Director of Children and Young People thanked Members 



 

Corporate Parenting Panel - 6 February 2019 - 16 - 

for commending partnership working which had helped to improve the overall 
performance of CLA. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 
Reason for Decision:  To be availed of performance as Corporate Parents. 
 

27. Harrow Virtual School:  End of Academic Year Report : 2017-2018   
 
The Forum received a report of the Corporate Director of People, which 
included an overview of the performance and standards of Children Looked 
After (CLA) at the end of Key Stages 1, 2 and 4; an analysis of their 
attendance data; an overview of the work of the Virtual School; and the 
development priorities for the Virtual School for 2018-19. 
 
The Headteacher for Harrow Virtual School introduced the report and outlined 
the various aspects of the report.  Of particular note were: 
 
- whilst the overall CLA numbers on Roll of Harrow Virtual School had 

dropped, there had been an increase in the numbers at Key Stages 2 
and 3; 

 
- employment and training – since the last report, one child had met 

expected standards across writing, reading and maths; 
 
- 9.5% of pupils had an Education, Health and Care Plan (EHCP), which 

was an increase from the previous year and this was due to the 
involvement of an EP (Educational Psychologist).  The work done in 
schools to identify learning needs of CLA had improved; 

 
- attendance – was of concern in both the Virtual School and across the 

Directorate.  An action plan had been put in place to address the issue 
and the report included a number of recommendations; 

 
- in the previous year, no CLA had been the subject of a Permanent 

Exclusion but Fixed term Exclusions remained an issue, particularly in 
Year 11.  She was looking at strategies to address this issue; 

 
- PEPs (Personal Education Plans) were at 90% but the aim was to 

reach 100%; 
 
- enrichment projects had been extended as a result of the funding 

received from the John Lyon’s Charity; 
 
- restructure of the Virtual School had been completed and included a 

range of skills and expertise and with more teachers on board. 
 
In response to questions from Members, the Headteacher for Harrow Virtual 
School clarified that of the children with an EHCP, 94% were making good 
progress.  The number of CLA placed in mainstream education was 6%.  The 
two points above were not related. 
 



 

- 17 -  Corporate Parenting Panel - 6 February 2019 

A Member referred to paragraph 5.5 of the report and enquired about top-up 
funding and how this would be calculated.  In response, the Headteacher of 
Harrow Virtual School reported that schools received the pupil premium and 
10% of schools applied for additional funding for ‘other’ needs.  She 
undertook to provide further information in this regard together with figures for 
top-up funding received by schools.  
 
The Corporate Director of People referred to paragraph 2.3 of the report and 
the reference to 67 CLA from other local authorities who were educated in 
Harrow schools and the duty of care owed to them.  The Headteacher of 
Harrow Virtual School outlined the type of advice and information provided 
such as where CLA should be placed, sourcing of schools and 
accommodation. 
 
The Chair made reference to paragraph 10.5 of the report relating to fixed 
term exclusions, particularly if these applied to those in Year 11 which she 
considered to be an important time in the life of children that age.  She asked 
if any strategies were being considered to reduce the number of exclusions in 
that year.  The Headteacher of Harrow Virtual School informed Members that 
work with schools was ongoing, particularly in relation to the behaviours being 
displayed in schools.  She added that the top five schools with a high number 
of fixed term exclusions had been identified and a company had been 
engaged to support these schools.  The company provided advice on how to 
work with children using techniques such as life studies.  Additionally, the 
number of PEP (Personal Education Plan) meetings had been increased and 
schools had been asked to contact her before excluding CLA and that this 
message had been taken on board. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the performance of, and standards achieved by, Harrow’s 
CLA, in particular the improved performance of CLA at the end of Key Stage 4 
together with school attendance data, be noted. 

 
Reasons for Decision:  To be availed of outcomes for CLA in discharge of 
duties. To be availed of the performance of CLA pertaining to attendance 
which remained below England’s averages for CLA.  To be availed of 
attainment and progress at the end of Key Stage 4 which remained a priority 
for Harrow Virtual School. 
 

28. Harrow Children Looked After Health (CLA) Report   
 
The Panel received an information report of the Associate Director of 
Children’s Services, which set out information on the delivery of health 
services to Harrow’s Children Looked After (CLA) during September – 
December 2018.  The report reviewed performance indicators and clinical 
work undertaken by the CLA Health Team. 
 
The named nurse for Harrow’s CLA, referred to the appendix to the report and 
informed Members that: 
 
- her next report would clarify the columns relating to the table on targets 

met for initial and review health assessments.  She explained that there 
had been a downward trend in September 2018 on the numbers seen 



 

Corporate Parenting Panel - 6 February 2019 - 18 - 

within set timescales and explained the reasons for this trend.  She 
added that standardised flowcharts had been introduced to identify 
trends in health assessments and where improvements had been 
made and/or were required; 

 
- monitoring meetings with Harrow CCG and the Council would continue 

as set out in the report; 
 
- the work undertaken, as set out in the report, had also involved 

participation in an interview panel for the post of a clinical psychologist; 
 
- on a positive note, social workers from the UASC (Unaccompanied 

Asylum Seeking Children) team had agreed to book interpreters for TB 
screening appointments.  The alteration in the booking system had 
helped to deal with the issue of interpreters not attending 
appointments; 

 
- various training sessions had been held, as set out in the report; 
 
- Voice of the Child:  up to 50% of CLA by Harrow had participated in the 

annual client satisfaction survey.  The results were currently being 
analysed and would be presented at the next meeting of the Panel.  A 
large sample would help to ascertain what the CLA were thinking about 
in relation to their health needs.  

 
In response to a question from a Member, the named nurse for Harrow’s CLA 
explained why there had been a delay in carrying out health assessments  for 
CLA placed outside the borough.  She added that the delay was due to those 
local authorities prioritising their own looked after children.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 
Reason for Decision:  To ensure that Members, in their roles as Corporate 
Parents, were availed of how the different needs of CLA were being met. 
 

29. Other Business   
 
(1) Events 
 

Members were reminded of two events – Coram Event and Carer 
Awards Ceremony - that they may want to attend.  It was noted that the 
invitations would be sent to Members by the People Directorate. 

 
(2) Date of Next Meeting 
 

Members were reminded that the next meeting of Panel would be held 
on 3 April 2019 at 7.00 pm instead of 25 March 2019. 

 
(3) Items for Future Meetings 
 

Members were invited to suggest topics that the Corporate Parenting 
Panel might want to consider.  The interim Divisional Director of 



 

- 19 -  Corporate Parenting Panel - 6 February 2019 

Children and Young People Services asked Members to email him with 
suggestions. 

 
Members were informed that reports on the following items would be 
submitted to the next meeting: impact of Brexit on Children Looked 
After (CLA), Fostering, Adoption, Performance and Housing. 

 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.01 pm, closed at 7.55 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR ANGELLA MURPHY-STRACHAN 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


